A reduction in the expected annual rents leads to a reduction in

the fair value, as does an increase in discount and capitalisation

rates. There are interdependencies between the rates because

these are partly based on market values.

The expert valuations are carried out at least once a year by in-

dependent, professional experts for the purpose of preparing

the annual financial statement. The professional experts are

provided with the necessary information, such as current rents,

by the company’s Asset Management department. The market

assumptions and valuation methods used in preparing the ex-

pert valuations are agreed with the appointed professional ex-

perts.

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2019 51

92

S IMMO — Annual Report 2019

2.8.1.2. Information on non-observable input factors

underlying valuation (Level 3)

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of

rented investment property changes in sustainable rental yields

and interest rates.The table does not include land that was

valued based on the reference figure, properties valued at resid-

ual value and properties valued on purchase agreements total-

ling kEUR 86,744.

Change in sustainable rent

2019 2018

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 357,000 397,830 438,360 340,181 380,080 419,980

Germany 986,131 1,081,659 1,195,452 844,528 920,039 989,449

CEE 614,115 680,430 746,850 545,959 617,180 690,784

 1,957,246 2,159,919 2,380,662 1,730,668 1,917,299 2,100,213

Change in interest rate

2019 2018

EUR ’000 -10% Output value +10% -10% Output value +10%

Austria 425,470 397,830 372,640 407,649 380,080 355,202

Germany 1,181,700 1,081,659 956,491 1,038,749 920,039 823,820

CEE 753,550 680,430 619,940 680,712 617,180 563,898

 2,360,720 2,159,919 1,949,071 2,127,110 1,917,299 1,742,920

2.8.2. Intangible assets and property, plant and

equipment

Estimates of the long-term value property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets are based on assumptions about the fu-

ture. The calculation of recoverable amounts for the purpose of

impairment tests is based on several assumptions, for example,

about future net cash flows and discount rates. The book value

of intangible assets amounted to kEUR  242 (31  December

2018: kEUR 208), that of other non-current assets to kEUR 5,123

(31 December 2018: kEUR 4,469). Owner-operated properties

had a book value of kEUR  124,377 (31  December 2018: